In addition to the use of interest rate sensitivity reports, the Company tests its interest rate sensitivity through the deployment of simulation
analysis. Earnings simulation models are used to estimate what effect specific interest rate changes would have the Company's net interest
income and net income. Simulation analysis provides a more rigorous and dynamic measure of interest sensitivity. Derivative financial
instruments, such as interest rate caps, are included in the analysis. Changes in prepayments have been included where changes in behavior
patterns are assumed to be significant to the simulation, particularly mortgage related assets. Call features on certain securities and borrowings

33

Edgar Filing: FIRST MARINER BANCORP - Form 10-K

30

are based on their call probability in view of the projected rate change, and pricing features such as interest rate floors are incorporated. At
December 31, 2002, the Company's estimated earnings sensitivity profile reflected minimal sensitivity to interest rate changes. Based on an
assumed increase of 200 basis points over a one year period, the Company's net interest income would decrease by 4% if rates were to decrease,
and it would increase by 0% if rates were to increase.

Rate Sensititivity Analysis

As of December 31, 2002

180 Days
or Less

181 Days-
One Year

One-Five
Years

Five-Ten
Years

Longer Than
10 Years
or Non-
Sensitive Total

(Dollars in thousands)

Interest-earning assets:
Interest-bearing deposits $ 40,132 $ �$ �$ �$ �$ 40,132
Investment securities 31,725 13,334 34,937 10,887 36,927 127,810
Loans held for sale 93,098 � � � � 93,098
Loans 271,688 76,644 139,945 40,982 4,706 533,965

Total interest-earnings assets $ 436,643 $ 89,978 $ 174,882 $ 51,869 $ 41,633 $ 795,005

Interest-bearing liabilities:
Savings $ 2,281 $ 2,292 $ 18,755 $ 24,525 $ �$ 47,853
NOW accounts 3,378 3,391 27,589 36,230 � 70,588
Money market accounts 117,469 3,137 25,695 � � 146,301
Certificates 56,836 80,919 148,023 � � 285,778
Borrowings 39,824 � 25,000 60,000 21,450 146,274

Total interest-bearing liabilities $ 219,788 $ 89,739 $ 245,062 $ 120,755 $ 21,450 $ 696,794

Interest rate sensitive gap $ 216,855 $ 239 $ (70,180) $ (68,886) $ 20,183 $ 98,211

Cumulative interest rate gap $ 216,855 $ 217,094 $ 146,914 $ 78,028 $ 98,211

Ratio of rate sensitive assets to rate
sensitive liabilities 199% 100% 71% 43% 194%

   Liquidity describes the ability of the Company and the Bank to meet the financial obligations that arise out of the ordinary course of
business. Liquidity is primarily needed to meet the borrowing and deposit withdrawal requirements of the Bank's customers and to fund current
and planned expenditures. Liquidity is derived from increased customer deposits, the maturity distribution of the investment portfolio, loan
repayment and income from earning assets. The Company's loan to deposit ratio was 79.9% and 78.0% for December 31, 2002 and 2001,
respectively. Funds received from new and existing depositors, provided a large source of liquidity for the years ended December 31, 2002 and